the length of incarceration in reactive aggression. The predictive effect of dissatisfaction with 

peer relations, childhood experiences of violence, and criminal friends on reactive forms of 

aggressive acts is also explored. 

Design/methodology/approach – One hundred and twenty nine (N = 129) male prisoners 

incarcerated in Stargard Szczecinski Prison were recruited for the study. Cross-sectional 

design using self-report questionnaire of retrospective and prospective nature was utilised. 

Findings – Hierarchical multiple regression analysis revealed that only one psychopathy